



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 381/2022**

ANIL KUMAR CHHABRA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.K. Sharma, Mr. Tejas Singh
& Mr. Yogender Kumar, Advs.

versus

SUDESH CHHABRA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Bhawna Khanna, Adv.
(through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

16.01.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. 5648/2023 (by defendants u/O XI Rule 2 & 12 of
CPC)**

1. Part arguments of the captioned IA heard.
2. During arguments, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that without prejudice to their rights & contentions, the plaintiffs have no objection to provide information on oath in respect of interrogatories sought at clause (i), (ii) & (vi) of para no.4 of the captioned IA.
3. Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that in view of submissions of Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs, the captioned IA may be disposed off.
4. Heard. In view of the above submissions, the plaintiffs are directed to provide information as sought in the clause (i),



(ii) & (vi) of para no.4 of the captioned IA in prescribed format within four weeks from today.

5. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 381/2022

6. The present matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.

7. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he has already received copy of the CD in terms of the previous order.

8. Perusal of record shows that soft copy as well as hard copy of Joint Document Schedule have already been filed.

9. Ld. Counsels for both the parties have submitted that they have already filed hard copies of their documents.

10. At joint request, re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **01st March, 2024.**

CC 21/2023

11. Pleadings in the counter-claim are already complete.

12. It is submitted that no documents have been filed by the parties in the counter-claim.

13. Re-notify the counter-claim for further proceedings on **01st March, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 16, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any